
In the
Court of Appeal
of the
State of California
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION SEVEN

B284707

JOHN DOE,
Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

OCCIDENTAL COLLEGE,
Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY
HONORABLE MARY H. STROBEL · CASE NO. BS147275

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

MARK M. HATHAWAY, ESQ. (151332)
WERKSMAN JACKSON HATHAWAY
& QUINN, LLP
888 West Sixth Street, Fourth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017
(213) 688-0460 Telephone
(213) 624-1942 Facsimile
mhathaway@werksmanjackson.com

*Attorney for Petitioner and Appellant,
John Doe*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
I. INTRODUCTION.....	8
II. STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY.....	9
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	9
A. OCCIDENTA’LS SEXUAL MISCONDUCT POLICY	9
1. General Overview of the Policy	9
2. Reporting and Investigation of Complaints for Alleged Sexual Misconduct	11
3. Procedures for Pre-Hearing Formal Resolution Proceedings.....	12
4. Occidental’s Hearing Panel Procedures	13
5. The Policy’s Administrative Appeal Process	15
B. FACTS CONCERNING JANE ROE’S ALLEGED SEXUAL ASSAULT.....	16
1. Jane Roe Invites Herself Into Appellant’s Dorm Room	16
2. Jane Roe Returns to Appellant’s Dorm Room to Engage in Sexual Intercourse	20
3. Jane Roe’s Conduct the Day After the Incident ..	24
4. Witnesses W4 and Professor Danielle Dirks Influence Jane Roe into Believing that She Was a Victim of Sexual Assault	26
5. Jane Roe and Dirks Report the Incident to the Los Angeles Police Department	28
C. OCCIDENTAL CONDUCTS ITS TITLE IX SEXUAL ASSAULT INVESTIGATION.....	29

IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	35
V.	ARGUMENT	36
A.	RESPONDENT FAILED TO PROVIDE APPELLANT WITH A FAIR PROCESS.....	36
1.	Legal Standard Regarding Fair Administrative Hearing	37
2.	Respondent Failed to Conduct an Equitable, Thorough, and Fair Process Consistent with Its Policy By Excluding Evidence Obtained Through the Criminal Investigation	37
3.	Respondent Failed to Afford Appellant a Fair and Impartial Disciplinary Process Consistent with its Policy	40
a.	Legal Standard Concerning Biased Decision-Makers	40
b.	Title IX Hearing Coordinator Cherie Scricca Improperly Advised External Adjudicator Mirkovich	41
c.	Mirkovich, Herself, Was A Biased Decision-Maker Who Rendered the Determination Against Appellant	44
4.	The Cumulative Impact of Respondent’s Improprieties Rendered the Process Unfair.....	47
B.	RESPONDENT’S FINDINGS ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE	49
1.	Respondent’s Administrative Decision Substantially Affects a Vested Fundamental Right, Implicating De Novo Review	49
a.	Legal Standard Concerning Vested Fundamental Right	49
b.	Respondent’s Determination Substantially Affects a Vested Fundamental Right	50

2.	Respondent’s Findings Are Not Supported by the Evidence.....	52
a.	The Evidence Does Not Support Mirkovich’s Conclusion that Jane Roe was Incapacitated	53
b.	The Evidence Does Not Support Mirkovich’s Conclusion that Appellant Should Have Known Jane Roe Was Incapacitated.....	57
VI.	CONCLUSION	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	62
	DECLARATION OF SERVICE	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bergeron v. Department of Health Services</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 17.....	37
<i>Bixby v. Pierno</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 130.....	36, 49, 50
<i>Cal. Dep't of Corrections and Reh. v. Cal. State Personnel Bd.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 710.....	35
<i>Clark v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1152.....	35
<i>Doe v. Brandeis Univ.</i> (D. Mass. 2016) 177 F.Supp.3d 561	46
<i>Doe v. Miami University</i> (2018) 882 F.3d 579	54
<i>Doe v. Regents of University of California</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 1055.....	44
<i>Doe v. University of Southern California</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 221	35, 36, 37, 39, 40
<i>Furey v. Temple Univ.</i> (E.D. Pa. 2012) 884 F.Supp.2d 223	51
<i>Gonzalez v. Santa Clara County Department of Social Services</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 72.....	37
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> (1975) 419 U.S. 565	37, 52
<i>John Doe v. The Rector and Visitors of George Mason University</i> (2016) 149 F.Supp.3d 602.....	51, 52

<i>Nasha L.L.C. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 470.....	36, 41, 47
<i>Nightlife Partners v. City of Beverly Hills</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 81.....	40, 42, 43
<i>Rosenblit v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1434.....	35, 40, 47, 48, 49
<i>Sciolino v. City of Newport News, Va.</i> (4th Cir. 2007) 480 F.3d 642.....	51, 52
<i>Singh v. Davi</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 141.....	36
<i>Telish v. California State Personnel Board</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 1479.....	9
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> (1971) 400 U.S. 433	51
<i>Woody’s Group, Inc. v. City of Newport Beach</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 1012.....	41

STATUTES

Code Civ. Proc., § 904.1.....	9
Code Civ. Proc., § 1094.5.....	35, 36, 37
